
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Monday, 30 September 
2019

Committee: 
Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership

Date: Tuesday, 8 October 2019
Time: 9.30 am
Venue: Shropshire Room, Craven Arms Community Centre, Newington Way, 
Craven Arms, Shropshire, SY7 9PS

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Corporate Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership
James Williamson (Chairman)
Hilary Claytonsmith (Vice Chairman)
Cecilia Motley (Vice Chairman)
Heather Kidd
Robert Tindall
David Turner
Chris Turley
Alison Caffyn
George Chancellor
Adrian Cullis
Chris Naylor
Andrew Wood
Mark Hughes
John Long
David Mills
Steve Pennington
John Pritchard
Sonja Belchere

Gillian Binks
Sarah Bury
Veronica Cossons
Helen Dale
Ian Dormor
Charles Edwards
Patrick Edwards
Carol Griffiths
Robert Harris
Lizzie Hulton-Harrop
Alan Jones
Jenny Joy
Bill Klemperer
Sue Lee
Hazel MacDowell
Ronald Repath
Leo Smith
Donna Tavenor



Your Committee Officer is: 

Tim Ward  Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257713
Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Welcome and Apologies for Absence 

To receive apologies for absence

2 Minutes of the last meeting (Pages 1 - 4)

The note of the meeting held on 11 June 2019 is attached for confirmation

3 Appointment of Chair, Vice Chairs and six seats on Strategy & 
Performance Committee 

4 Report of the Glover Review (Pages 5 - 16)

This paper provides a summary of the Glover Review final report and some 
topics for initial discussion.

5 Environment & Climate Emergency (Pages 17 - 40)

This paper sets out:

 background on national and local declaration of emergencies

 draft recommendations to the Councils from the AONB Partnership on 
nature recovery; on farming and land management; and on development, 
energy, transport and tourism.

 questions for a workshop to identify priority actions.

6 Judicial Review regarding implementation of the Habitats Directive, River 
Clun SAC 

The meeting will receive an update from Paul Hayward, Environment Agency

7 Proposed Development Plan Document for the AONB (Pages 41 - 42)

This paper proposes a planning policy Development Plan Document (DPD) for 
the Shropshire Hills AONB.



8 Ironbridge Power Station Site Redevelopment (Pages 43 - 48)

This paper provides an opportunity for a brief discussion on the Ironbridge 
Power Station redevelopment proposal.

9 Capacity Building project - Youth engagement and feasibility for ongoing 
leadership activity with the Partnership (Pages 49 - 50)

This paper sets out a process of youth engagement for the Shropshire Hills 
AONB Partnership.

10 Date of Next Meetings 



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership – 8 October 2019 - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 11 June 2019

1

Shropshire Hills AONB 
Partnership

8 October 2019

9.30 am

Item

Public

MINUTES OF THE SHROPSHIRE HILLS AONB PARTNERSHIP MEETING HELD ON 11 JUNE 
2019  9.30 - 11.10 AM

Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward
Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257713

Present

Local Authorities

Shropshire Council Cllr Cecilia Motley (Vice Chair)
Cllr Robert Tindall
Cllr David Turner

Statutory/Voluntary Agencies & Individual members

Individual Member Alison Caffyn 
Individual Member George Chancellor
Individual Member James Williamson (Chair)
Town & Parish Council representative Hilary Claytonsmith
Town & Parish Council representative Yvonne Holyoak
Town & Parish Council representative Mark Hughes
Town & Parish Council representative Steve Pennington
British Horse Society Ronald Repath 
Campaign to Protect Rural England Sarah Bury
Land Life & Livelihoods Robert Harris
Longmynd & District Bridleways Association Sue Lee
Natural England Emma Johnson
Ramblers Association Charles Edwards
Shropshire Geological Society David C Smith
Strettons Civic Society Ian Dormor

Observers/Officers
Shropshire Council Tim Ward (Committee Officer)
Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership Staff 
Team

Phil Holden (AONB Partnership Manager)
Alison Jones (Clun Catchment Officer)

Shropshire Hills AONB Trust Anthony Morgan
Severn Rivers Trust Mike Morris



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership – 8 October 2019 - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 11 June 2019

2

1 Welcome and Apologies for Absence 

1.1 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and outlined the arrangements for the 
Annual Tour which would follow the meeting.

1.2 Apologies for absence had been received from Gill Binks (Caring for God’s Acre), Veronica 
Cossons (Shropshire Wildlife Trust), Paul Davis (Shropshire Hills Tourism), Carol Griffiths 
(NFU), Bill Klemperer (Historic England), John Long (Individual Member), Hazel McDowall 
(Natural England), David McGlade (Offa’s Dyke Association), John Pritchard (Parish Council 
rep), Martin Pye (Parish Council rep), Chris Turley (Telford & Wrekin Council) and Andrew 
Wood (Individual Member).

2 Minutes of the last meeting 

2.1 The minutes of the last meeting held on 5th March 2019 had been circulated.

2.2 Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting of the AONB Partnership held on 5th March 2019 be 
approved as a true record.

3 Brief Updates 

3.1 The meeting received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which provided brief 
updates on matters of relevance to the Partnership. 

3.2 The AONB Partnership Manager reminded the meeting that the AONB Management Plan 
and revised Terms of Reference would need to be approved by both Shropshire Council 
and Telford and Wrekin Council and that reports would be taken to the relevant Cabinets in 
June and July.

3.3 The AONB Partnership Manager advised members that the biennial membership review 
would be carried out later in the summer and clarified the process that would be followed.

3.4 The AONB Partnership Manager informed the meeting that the Leader, Chief Executive and 
Director of Place would be visiting the AONB and the office to learn more about the work 
that the team were doing.

4 Capacity Building Project - AONB Partnership Draft Business Plan and Skills Audit 

4.1 The meeting received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which provided 
Members with the draft of a business plan to guide future activity and a skills audit for 
members.

4.2 The AONB Partnership Manager advised members that the draft business plan had been 
developed following two facilitated workshops involving both the AONB Team and the 
Partnership’s Strategy and Performance Committee.  He commented that the Plan focussed 
on the activity of the Team, but the Partnership itself also had an important role in the 



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership – 8 October 2019 - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 11 June 2019

3

influencing and delivery model of the AONB structure and that this should be recognised in 
the Plan.  

4.3 Cllr Tindall stated that he was a member of the South Planning Committee and that he felt 
that if the AONB Partnership was made a statutory planning consultee, it would enable a 
more in-depth response to be given.  He felt that whilst the majority of the applications 
within the AONB were not controversial, where they were, this would enhance recognition 
of the AONB.  The AONB Partnership Manager reminded members that the NAAONB was 
campaigning for statutory consultee status for AONB organisations.  The Chairman 
commented that there would be a resource implication for the AONB Partnership if this 
were to happen.

4.4 Mr Hughes commented that young people could be engaged through climate change, 
there was local interest in planting trees and something could go in the Parish newsletter.

4.5 Ms Johnson commented that there may be funding available through the LEP as the ’Net 
Gain’ was developed.  The AONB Partnership Manager commented that the Marches 
Nature Partnership had been successful in forming better links with the LEP. 

4.6 The A
[...]
ust.

7.2 Mike Morris, CEO Severn Rivers Trust, thanked the AONB Partnership for their support for 
their project and outlined the aims of the project.

7.3 Members welcomed the project and commented that it was a good example of how the 
AONB Partnership could work with other organisations to deliver national funding locally.

8 Judicial Review regarding the Implementation of the Habitats Directive, River Clun SAC 

8.1 Paul Hayward from Environment Agency had been unavailable and it was agreed that this 
item would be deferred to the next meeting. 

9 Ironbridge Power Station Site Redevelopment Masterplan Consultation 

9.1 The meeting received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which provided 
background on the proposed redevelopment of the Ironbridge Power Station site.

9.2 The AONB Partnership Manager reminded members that after a large amount of site 
clearance the proposals included a mixed development including around 1,000 houses and 
that a large part of the land earmarked for the housing was agricultural land to the west of 
the brownfield site.

9.3 Mr Turner expressed concern about the impact on the surrounding area during the 
development of the site as the impact of the extra vehicular traffic could lead to rat-running 
on unsuitable minor roads.  There were two planning applications expected for the site.

9.4 Ms Claytonsmith commented that she had attended one of the stakeholder events and that 
it appeared that the proposals had been presented as a fait accompli.  She also expressed 
concern regarding the impact of additional traffic on the area and commented that it was 
“the right project in the wrong place”.

9.5 A discussion took place regarding the proposals and the AONB Partnership Manager 
thanked members for their contribution and stated that he would include their comments 
in the AONB Partnership’s response to the consultation and liaise with other organisations.

10 Date of Next Meeting 

10.1 Members were advised that the next 
[...]
WORKSHOP SESSION TO IDENTIFY NEW ACTIONS  

 

Responsible Officer Phil Holden, AONB Partnership Manager 

e-mail: phil.holden@shropshire.gov.uk  Tel: 01743 254741   

 

Summary 

This paper sets out: 

• background on national and local declaration of emergencies 

• draft recommendations to the Councils from the AONB Partnership on nature recovery; on 

farming and land management; and on development, energy, transport and tourism. 

• questions for a workshop to identify priority actions. 

 

Recommendation 

The Partnership is recommended to: 

a) comment on and endorse the recommendations to the Councils 

b) participate in a workshop discussion to identify priority actions. 

 

 

Background 

National    In May 2019 the House of Commons declared an Environment and Climate 

Emergency, following the finding of the Inter-governmental Panel on Climate Change that to 

avoid a more than 1.5°C rise in global warming, global emissions would need to fall by around 

45 per cent from 2010 levels by 2030, reaching net zero by around 2050.  The declaration 

recognises the devastating impact that volatile and extreme weather will have on UK food 

production, water availability, public health and through flooding and wildfire damage.  It also 

notes that the UK is currently missing almost all of its biodiversity targets, with an alarming 

trend in species decline, and that cuts of 50% to the funding of Natural England are 

counterproductive to tackling those problems.  It calls on the Government to increase the 

ambition of the UK’s climate change targets under the Climate Change Act 2008 to achieve net 

zero emissions before 2050, to increase support for and set ambitious, short-term targets for 

the roll-out of renewable and low carbon energy and transport, and to move swiftly to capture 

economic opportunities and green jobs in the low carbon economy while managing risks for 

workers and communities currently reliant on carbon intensive sectors.  It furth
[...]
l and Telford & Wrekin Council and rationale 

 

Recommendation 1 - Nature recovery:   The Councils must formally declare that nature decline is as 

threatening an emergency as climate change and that both are inextricably linked.  Also, that 

nature recovery and restoring ecosystems provide some of the essential solutions to reaching zero 

carbon emissions, as well as addressing many other factors vital for our survival and quality of life.  

These are not just distant global issues, they are the main challenges now for the Shropshire Hills. 

 

 “The IPBES assessment has shown the strong interrelationship between climate change, the 

loss of biodiversity and human wellbeing. Climate change has been identified as a primary 

driver of biodiversity loss, already altering every part of nature. Likewise, the loss of biodiversity 

contributes to climate change, for example when we destroy forests we emit carbon dioxide, 

the major “human-produced” greenhouse gas. 

We cannot solve the threats of human-induced climate change and loss of biodiversity in 

isolation. We either solve both or we solve neither.  As policymakers around the world grapple 

with the twin threats of climate change and biodiversity loss, it is essential that they 

understand the linkages between the two so that their decisions and actions address both.” 

From article “Loss of biodiversity is just as catastrophic as climate change” 6th May 2019, Sir 

Robert Watson - Chair of the Intergovernmental Science-Policy Platform on Biodiversity and 

Ecosystem Services (IPBES), and former Chair of the Intergovernmental Panel on Climate 

Change (IPCC). 

 

We need to halt and reverse the loss of good quality habitats.  In the Shropshire Hills this is still 

happening mostly through land management practices.  Development is also a factor.  To reverse 

nature loss we also need to restore and recreate habitat networks across the landscape.  The 

Stepping Stones project is one example of where this is starting to happen.  It needs more 

resourcing to really deliver, and we need more similar projects in other areas.  (See link to Wildlife 

Trusts 2018 paper ‘Towards a Wilder Britain’ at Background papers). 

The Marches Nature Partnership and Shropshire Biodiversity Partnership need proper resourcing to 

raise their influence and activity, working with the LEP and other sectors. 

A whole range of mechanisms for looking after nature need to deliver more, including: 

• Planning decisions and enforcement action by various regulators to prevent direct harm 

• Agriculture and land use policy supporting sustainable activity 

• Government schemes for farm conservation with good incentives and minimal barriers, and good 

advice for private landowners 

• Ownership of key sites by conservation bodies and trusts and linking them with wider landscape 

• Ambitious projects to recreate and restore habitats, needing public, private and third sector 

finance and partnership working 

• Grassroots action by communities and individuals. 

Like climate change, loss of nature can be subtle and not very visible.  Our landscape still looks 

pretty, and may not appear to be in emergency.  But we have lost and are losing ‘bio-abundance’ as 

well as biodiversity.  As well as some extinctions, once common species are becoming rare.  Baselines 

shift and people may not notice.  Some ‘keystone’ species have an especially vital role in ecosystems, 

such as pollinators which enable crops and flowers to reproduce, earthworms which aerate soil, trees 

which bind river banks.  We are already losing these and seeing the effects, but they can recover. 

We need big programmes to engage and re-engage young people and adults with nature, to 

harness their energy and improve their wellbeing.  Services need to join up to improve provision. 



 4 

Recommendation 2 - Farming and land management for zero carbon and nature recovery:    

The Councils have an important role shaping and influencing the future of their areas, as well as 

directly providing services.  While they have less direct involvement in land management than 

some other factors, making change in this area will be vital to achieving net zero carbon 

emissions and nature recovery.  The Councils must play an active part in this and resource their 

capacity to do this, including training of members and senior officers. 

 

Agriculture accounts for 10% of greenhouse gas emissions in the UK, through methane and nitrous 

oxide as well as CO2.  Ammonia is not a greenhouse gas but has serious implications for air quality 

and nature.  The NFU’s recent report sets out a plan to get UK agriculture to net zero by 2040, 

based on productive efficiency, carbon storage and bioenergy and renewables (see link at 

background papers).  The high anticipated contribution of bioenergy in this may not be compatible 

with allowing enough capacity in the land for nature recovery.  The RSA’s Food, Farming and 

Countryside Commission calls for a farming and land policy which addresses climate and 

ecosystems while also delivering much better for health (see Appendix 2). 

Land management also has a vital role for carbon sequestration, to help us reach net zero as a 

whole.  Planting trees has a place in this, but this is about much more than carbon offsetting.  Soils 

are a vital means of carbon storage, and they need better management to do this.  Peatlands are 

especially important and need to stay wet - the AONB has only 44ha of peatland, but the lowlands 

of Shropshire and Telford & Wrekin have much more.  Pastures store carbon, some of which is lost 

when the land is cultivated.  Increasing the organic matter in soils will store more carbon as well as 

help with water retention and natural fertility, reducing the need for artificial fertilisers (the main 

source of nitrous oxide greenhouse gas).  On pasture, soil organic matter can be raised by 

techniques such as mob graz
[...]
laborative 

programme of visits and workshops about zero carbon and nature friendly farming, as well as 

demonstration farms and links with universities. 



 5 

Recommendation 3 – Development, energy, transport & tourism for zero carbon and nature recovery:   

In these areas the Councils have a greater lead.  Net zero and nature recovery cannot be 

achieved if the political and corporate focus is on economic growth at all costs.  The goals of net 

zero and nature recovery need to be built into the Councils’ visions at the highest levels.  Doing 

this can deliver better quality of life for people as well as new forms of economic activity which 

are truly sustainable.  On energy and transport we need to talk about managing demand as well 

as changing supply.  This may mean people consuming less and travelling less.  This future is not 

unthinkable, and can benefit people.   

 

Planning policy and decisions are aiming to support sustainability, e.g. by providing homes close to 

where people work, but this isn’t currently adequate to achieve carbon targets.   

“Local Plans in England are not dealing with carbon dioxide emissions reduction effectively, 

nor are they consistently delivering the adaptation actions necessary to secure the long-term 

resilience of local communities.  This inaction is partly due to a chronic lack of resources in 

local government, which had contributed to a loss of skills on energy and climate change.” 

RTPI 2019, Rising to the Climate Crisis – A Guide for Local Authorities on Planning for 

Climate Change 

Natural capital needs to become a central principle in planning and economic development.  The 

potential of natural flood management techniques and biodiversity net gain need to be maximised. 

Renewable energy is a challenge for protected landscapes, and the only real potential conflict 

between conserving natural beauty and other environmental goals.  Policies are against industrial 

scale developments in the AONB
[...]
rly 
the creation of hundreds of thousands of good jobs across the 
country.

The human and monetary cost of illnesses caused by air pollution 
has fallen significantly. 

Ph
ot

o 
by

 1
0 

10
 / 

CC
 B

Y 
2.

0

https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/2.0/
http://zerocarbonbritain.com/images/pdfs/ZeroCarbonBritain_References.pdf


 1 

 

 Committee and Date 

Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership 

 

8th October 2019 

 Item 

 

 7 
 

 

 

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT PLAN DOCUMENT FOR THE AONB 

 

Responsible Officer Phil Holden, AONB Partnership Manager 

e-mail: phil.holden@shropshire.gov.uk  Tel: 01743 254741   

 

Summary 

 

This paper proposes a planning policy Development Plan Document (DPD) for the Shropshire 

Hills AONB. 

 

Recommendation 

The Partnership is recommended to comment on the proposal and rationale. 

 

 

Background 

Local authorities are required to give special consideration to AONBs, and doing so in a DPD 

specifically for the AONB area has the potential to reduce conflict and the large workload 

associated with for example contentious site allocations and major planning casework.  A 

DPD for the Arnside & Silverdale AONB has recently been adopted by Lancaster City Council 

and South Lakeland Council, and this is being seen as an example of best practice for 

planning policy in AONBs. 

 

Why produce a Shropshire Hills AONB DPD? 

• To provide better protection for the AONB landscape from major developments. 

Controversial major developments have included major housing schemes, large multiple 

agricultural buildings and industrial scale renewable energy installations.  Shropshire 

Council’s poor past record on protecting the AONB from major development has been 

highlighted in a national report.  The Glover Review is recommending strengthening of 

the duty of local authorities with regard to AONBs.  The AONB landscape is increasingly 

being understood and valued as an asset to the economy which can be undermined by 

ina
[...]
d Areas but that something 

be done WITH them.  Beyond consultation, to co-design a sustainable future.  The imperative 

is now on parks and administrations, communities, decision and policy makers to rise to that 

challenge.” 

 

Carol Ritchie, Director, Europarc Federation 

 

 

List of Background Papers  

Europarc Federation’s Youth Manifesto http://cairngorms.co.uk/wp-

content/uploads/2018/09/EUROPARC20Youth20Manifesto_web20version.pdf.    

Human Rights Act Appraisal 

The information in this report is compatible with the Human Rights Act 1998. 

Environmental Appraisal 

The recommendation in this paper will contribute to the conservation of protected 

landscapes. 

Risk Management Appraisal 

Risk management has been appraised as part of the considerations of this report. 

Community / Consultations Appraisal  

The topics raised in this paper have been the subject of earlier consultations with Partnership 

members. 

Appendices    

None   

 

http://cairngorms.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/09/EUROPARC20Youth20Manifesto_web20version.pdf
http://cairngorms.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/09/EUROPARC20Youth20Manifesto_web20version.pdf

	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting
	4 Report of the Glover Review
	5 Environment & Climate Emergency
	1.-our-future-in-the-land_executive-summary_july19 (1).pdf
	Our Future in the Land Executive Summary_V8
	Our Future in the Land Executive Summary_V7


	7 Proposed Development Plan Document for the AONB
	8 Ironbridge Power Station Site Redevelopment
	9 Capacity Building project - Youth engagement and feasibility for ongoing leadership activity with the Partnership

	ref 2: 
	Page 139: 
	Page 1410: 
	Page 1511: 
	Page 1612: 
	Page 1713: 
	Page 1814: 
	Page 1915: 
	Page 2016: 
	Page 2721: 
	Page 2822: 
	Page 2923: 
	Page 3024: 
	Page 3125: 

	toc 2: 
	Page 139: 
	Page 1410: 
	Page 1511: 
	Page 1612: 
	Page 1713: 
	Page 1814: 
	Page 1915: 
	Page 2016: 
	Page 2721: 
	Page 2822: 
	Page 2923: 
	Page 3024: 
	Page 3125: 





Minutes of the meeting


Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership – 24 March 2020 - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 8 October 
2019 

 

 
1 

 

 Shropshire Hills 
AONB Partnership 
 
24 March 2020  
 

 Item 
 
 
 
Public 

 
 
MINUTES OF THE SHROPSHIRE HILLS AONB PARTNERSHIP MEETING HELD ON 8 
OCTOBER 2019  
9.30 AM - 12.00 PM 
 
 
Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward 
Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257713 
 
Present  
Councillor James Williamson (Chair) 
Councillors Hilary Claytonsmith (Vice Chairman), Cecilia Motley (Vice Chairman), 
Heather Kidd, Robert Tindall, David Turner, Chris Turley, Adrian Cullis, Chris Naylor, 
Andrew Wood, John Long, Steve Pennington, Gillian Binks, Veronica Cossons, 
Helen Dale, Ian Dormor, Charles Edwards, Robert Harris, Ronald Repath, Leo Smith, 
Richard Keymer (Substitute) (substitute for Lizzie Hulton-Harrop) and Alison McDonald 
(Substitute) (substitute for Bill Klemperer) 
 
11 Welcome and Apologies for Absence  
 
11.1 The Chairman welcomed Adrian Cullis and Chris Naylor to their first meeting of the 

Partnership.  He also welcomed Richard Keymer who was representing the Middle 
Marches Community Land Trust, David Howard from Stretton Climate Care and 
Paul Hayward form the Environment Agency. 

 
11.2 Apologies for absence had been received from Sonja Belchere (Visit Shropshire 

Hills), Sarah Bury (CPRE), Alison Caffyn (Individual Member), Carol Griffiths (NFU), 
Rhona Goddard (Butterfly Conservation), Lizzie Hulton Harrop (Middle Marches 
Community Land Trust), Mark Hughes (Individual Member), Emma Johnson 
(Natural England), Hazel McDowall (Natural England) and David Mills (Town & 
Parish Council Rep). 

 

 
12 Minutes of the last meeting  
 
12.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2019 had been circulated 
 
12.2 Resolved: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 
11 June 2019 be approved as a true record and signed by the Chairman 

 
12.3 The AONB Partnership Manager informed the meeting that the amended terms of 

reference had been approved by both Shropshire Council and Telford & Wrekin 
Council 



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership – 24 March 2020 - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 8 October 
2019 

 

 
2 

 
13 Appointment of Chair, Vice Chairs and six seats on Strategy & Performance 

Committee  
 
13.1 Appointment of Chair 
 

The AONB Partnership Manager advised that one nomination had been received 
for the position of Chair. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Mr James Williamson be elected Chair of the Shropshire Hills Partnership. 

 
 
13.2 Appointment of Vice Chairs 
  

The AONB Partnership Manager reminded the meeting that there were 2 Vice Chair 
positions, one for a Unitary Councillor and one for a non-councillor.  He advised the 
meeting that two nominations had been received. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Cllr Cecilia Motley and Ms Hilary Claytonsmith be appointed Vice Chairs of the 
Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership. 

 
13.3 Appointments to Seats on the Strategy and Performance Committee 
 

The AONB Partnership Manager advised the meeting that there were 6 vacancies 
for seats on the Strategy and Performance Committee and the 4 nominations had 
been received prior to the meeting. 1 nomination was received at the meeting.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That Lady Veronica Cossons, Cllr Heather Kidd, Mr John Long, Cllr David Turner 
and Mr Andrew Wood be appointed to serve on the Strategy and Performance 
Committee. 
 
The AONB Partnership Manager advised the meeting that the Committee could co-
opt to fill the vacancy and that if any one was interested on serving, they should 
contact him or the Chairman. 

 
13.4 The AONB Partnership Manager advised the meeting that there were currently 2 

vacancies for trustees on the AONB Trust, one appointed by the Partnership and 
one for a non-Partnership Member.  Members were asked to contact him if they 
were interested. 

 
14 Report of the Glover Review  
 
14.1 Members received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which provided a 

summary of the Glover Review final report. 
 



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership – 24 March 2020 - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 8 October 
2019 

 

 
3 

14.2 Members generally welcomed the content of the report and asked how responses 
were to be made.  The AONB Partnership Manager stated that he would feed 
comments to the NAAONB to enable a national response to be made but that there 
was no reason why the Partnership could not make an individual response as well.  

 
14.3 Mrs Kidd asked whether Shropshire Council would be making a response as there 

was quite a lot in the review that could be built into the draft local plan proposals.  
The Interim Head of Culture and Leisure advised members that officers had regular 
meetings with the Director of Place.  

 
14.4 The Chairman asked Members to feed any further comments to the AONB 

Partnership Manager as soon as possible so that they could be included in the 
response. 

 
15 Environment & Climate Emergency  
 
15.1 Members received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which set out the 

background on national and local declaration of emergencies and some draft 
recommendations to the Councils from the AONB Partnership on nature recovery; 
on farming and land management; and on development, energy, transport and 
tourism. 

 
15.2 The Interim Head of Culture and Leisure drew attention to the recommendations 

contained in the report and suggested some amended wording.  Members 
generally accepted the amendments after making some minor amendments. 

 
15.3 Resolved:  
 
 That the following recommendations be made to Shropshire Council and the 

Council of Telford & Wrekin - 
 
 Recommendation 1 - Nature recovery:    

Nature decline is as threatening an emergency as climate change and both are 
inextricably linked.  Nature recovery and restoring resilient ecosystems also provide 
some of the essential solutions to reaching zero carbon emissions, as well as 
addressing many other factors vital for our survival and quality of life.  These are 
not just distant global issues, they are the main challenges now for the Shropshire 
Hills.  It is strongly recommended that the Councils include nature recovery in their 
formal declarations. 

 
Recommendation 2 - Farming and land management for zero carbon and nature 
recovery:    
The Councils have an important role shaping and influencing the future of their 
areas, as well as directly providing services.  While they have less direct 
involvement in land management than some other factors, making change in this 
area will be vital to achieving net zero carbon emissions and nature recovery.  It is 
strongly recommended that the Councils play an active part in this and consider 
increasing their capacity to do this, including training of members and senior 
officers. 

 



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership – 24 March 2020 - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 8 October 
2019 

 

 
4 

Recommendation 3 – Development, energy, transport & tourism for zero carbon 
and nature recovery: 
In these areas the Councils have a greater lead.  Net zero and nature recovery 
cannot be achieved if the political and corporate focus is on economic growth at all 
costs.  It is strongly recommended that the Councils build the goals of net zero and 
nature recovery into their visions at the highest levels.  Doing this can deliver better 
quality of life for people as well as new forms of economic activity which are truly 
sustainable.  On energy and transport we need to talk about managing demand as 
well as changing supply.  This may mean people consuming less and travelling 
less.  This future is not unthinkable and can benefit people.   

 
15.4 The meeting broke up into 3 workshop groups covering, nature recovery, farming 

and land management for zero carbon and energy, transport and tourism for zero 
carbon.  The AONB Partnership Manager advised that feedback from the groups 
would be used to guide further work on the subject. 

 
 
16 Judicial Review regarding implementation of the Habitats Directive, River Clun 

SAC  
 
16.1 The AONB Partnership Manager reminded members that there was a Judicial 

Review regarding the government’s failure to deliver Habitats Directive obligations 
on the health of freshwater sites in the UK including the Clun Catchment. 

 
16.2 The meeting received a presentation from Paul Hayward which gave an update on 

a study carried out in the Clun Catchment area to assess the extent of the problems 
and to look at possible solutions. 

 
16.3 Members commented that whatever solution was employed it would be hard to 

overcome all the problems identified. 
 
 
17 Proposed Development Plan Document for the AONB  
 
17.1 The meeting received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which proposed 

a planning policy Development Plan Document (DPD) for the Shropshire Hills 
AONB. 

 
17.2 The AONB Partnership Manager reminded Members that local authorities were 

required to give special consideration to AONBs as part of the planning process 
and that a DPD specifically for the AONB area had the potential to reduce conflict 
and the large workload associated with contentious site allocations and major 
planning casework.  He drew members attention to the DPD for the Arnside & 
Silverdale AONB which had recently been adopted by Lancaster City Council and 
South Lakeland District Council. 

 
17.3 Members welcomed the proposals and agreed that the production of such a 

document would strengthen the protection of the AONB from inappropriate 
development. 

. 
 



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership – 24 March 2020 - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 8 October 
2019 

 

 
5 

18 Ironbridge Power Station Site Redevelopment  
 
18.1 Members received the report of the AONB which provided an update on the 

Ironbridge Power Station redevelopment proposal.  
 
18.2 The AONB Partnership Manager advised members that the AONB Partnership had 

submitted a response to the Strategic Sites Consultation, and that he had held 
meetings with senior officers to discuss the concerns of the AONB Partnership. 

 
18.3 Mrs Kidd commented that part of the proposal was for the removal of sand and 

gravel and that there was often opportunity for community gain as part of this and 
she wondered whether the AONB would be able to benefit from this. 

 
19 Capacity Building project - Youth engagement and feasibility for ongoing 

leadership activity with the Partnership  
 
19.1 The meeting received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which set out a 

process for youth engagement for the Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership. 
 
19.2 The AONB Partnership Manager advised the meeting that as part of the Resilient 

Heritage Project, the Partnership was exploring opportunities to embed youth 
involvement more widely in the work of the AONB, and that a contact had been let 
to the South Shropshire Youth Forum to carry out a consultation process with 
young people to examine what form of youth involvement or representation could 
be developed. 

 
19.3 Members commented that the work with the John Muir Award had been very 

successful and hoped that this could be built on. 
 
20 Date of Next Meetings  
 
20.1 The AONB Partnership Manager advised the meeting that dates for future meetings 

were in the process of being set and that members would be informed of the dates 
when they were to hand. 

 
 
 
 
Signed ……………………………………………………  (Chairman) 
 
Date:  
 


